

## PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G527]

# PORT MORESBY, FRIDAY, 29th JULY

[2016

### CONSTITUTION

Organic Law on the Ombudsman Commission

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING OMBUDSMAN

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR MICHAEL OGIO, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 217(2) of the *Constitution* and Section 11 of the *Organic Law on the Ombudsman Commission*, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Ombudsman Appointments Commitee, hereby appoint RICHARD PAGEN to be Acting Ombudsman of the Ombudsman Commission of Papua New Guinea for a period commencing on and from 1st August, 2016 until further notice.

Dated this 29th day of July, 2016.

MICHAEL OGIO, Governor-General.

### CONSTITUTION

Organic Law on the Ombudsman Commission

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF OMBUDSMAN

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR MICHAEL OGIO, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 217(2) of the *Constitution* and Section 11 of the *Organic Law on the Ombudsman Commission*, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Ombudsman Appointments Commitee, hereby appoint MICHAEL DICK to be Acting Chief Ombudsman of the Ombudsman Commission of Papua New Guinea for a period commencing on and from 1st August, 2016 until further notice.

Dated this 29th day of July, 2016.

MICHAEL OGIO, Governor-General.